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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to summarize and simplify 
the presentation of information contained in the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia. The Commonwealth’s 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAP) and are independently 
audited by the Auditor of Public Accounts. Much of the 
information in the audited financial statements is 
necessarily technical and complex. As a result, the full 
financial statements may not be particularly useful to 
the citizens of the Commonwealth who wish to better 
understand state government finances. 
 
Virginia began issuing simplified financial reports in 
1991.  These reports, commonly referred to as popular 
reports, are intended to better inform the public about 
their government’s financial condition, without 
excessive detail or the use of technical accounting 
terms. 
 
This report summarizes and explains the information 
contained in the financial statements for fiscal year 
2010, along with other information on the 
Commonwealth's finances, in easily understood terms. 
This report represents the ongoing commitment of 
Commonwealth officials to keep Virginia’s citizens 
informed about state finances, and to be accountable in 
all respects for the receipt and expenditure of public 
funds. 
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Virginia’s Economy 
 
Each year the CAFR includes a section reviewing the 
Commonwealth’s economy. For fiscal year (FY) 2010, 
economists at the University of Virginia’s Weldon 
Cooper Center for Public Service (Center) prepared this 
economic highlight section. In fiscal year 2010, the 
Commonwealth’s economy continued to suffer from the 
most severe economic downturn since the Great 
Depression of the 1930s.  The national recession, which 
began in December 2007 bottomed in June 2009.  High 
and enduring unemployment has characterized the 
Great Recession.  Thus, it is not surprising that the 
Commonwealth’s unemployment rate has risen in recent 
years.  After a small rise in fiscal year 2008, the rate 
moved up sharply in fiscal year 2009 and then again in 
fiscal year 2010, reaching 7 percent.  Nonetheless, 
Virginia’s unemployment rate was much lower than the 
national average of 9.7 percent.   
 
Employment and income are the two broad measures 
that give the best picture of economic developments. 
Unemployment increased by 1.5 percent in FY 2010. 
Persons without work constituted 7.0 percent of the 
labor force (Figure 1). Virginia’s unemployment rate 
was 2.7 percentage points lower than the national 
average. 
 
 

Figure 1 
Unemployment Rate 
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Sources:  U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics and Virginia Employment 
Commission 

 
 

Figure 2 shows changes in employment by industry 
based on the North American Industry Classification 
System (NAICS). Of the 15 industries shown, only four 
(education and health services, other services such as 
repair and laundry, federal government, and state 
government) reported gains. Major sectors such as 
construction, manufacturing, professional and business 
services, retail trade, and local government sustained 
large losses.  Developments at the national level were 
similar, but in total, the relative loss was worse. 
 
 

Figure 2 
Nonfarm Payroll Employment 

 

Industry 2008 2009 2010

Mining and logging 10.9          10.9          9.9            (10.1)     (7.9)     

Construction 232.7        206.2        183.2        (12.6)     (13.7)   

Manufacturing 271.6        252.5        231.8        (8.9)       (8.2)     

Wholesale trade 120.5        116.7        109.4        (6.7)       (3.5)     

Retail trade 426.2        409.3        398.0        (2.8)       (3.0)     

Transportation and utilities 119.7        116.2        110.6        (5.1)       (4.3)     

Information 89.1          84.6          77.5          (9.2)       (5.2)     

Financial activities 191.1        184.6        178.2        (3.6)       (3.9)     

Professional and business services 653.3        649.9        637.1        (2.0)       (3.6)     

Education and health services 430.4        444.9        454.6        2.1         1.7       

Leisure and hospitality 348.6        344.9        338.6        (1.9)       (1.5)     

Other services 187.3        187.9        190.6        1.4         (2.0)     

Federal government 157.4        163.2        171.0        4.6         4.5       

State government 153.2        153.5        154.3        0.5         (0.4)     

Local government 377.0        382.3        370.2        (3.3)       (0.9)     

Total 3,769.0     3,707.4     3,615.0     (2.5)       (3.0)     

Percent

VirginiaVirginia Employment (000)

Percent

U.S.

Change, 
FY 2009 - FY 2010

 
Source:  U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics  
Note:  Details may not add due to rounding. 
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There are three major components of personal income 
(Figure 4). The first and largest is net earnings by place 
of residence, which is the sum of wages and salaries and 
proprietors’ income. In fiscal year 2010, Virginia's net 
earnings rose by 0.8 percent, a paltry increase, but 
better than the national average of -1.3 percent.  The 
second component, dividends, interest, and rent 
decreased by 4.8 percent for Virginia, similar to the 4.1 
percent national decline. The third component is income 
transfers, which are mainly benefits from Social 
Security, Medicaid and Medicare, public income 
maintenance programs, and unemployment insurance, 
which grew by 9.9 percent in Virginia and 11.3 percent 
nationally.   

Figure 3 shows the percentage change in personal 
income for the last five fiscal years.  Developments in 
personal income have a strong impact on state 
government revenues since collections from the 
individual income tax and other taxes are related 
directly or closely to personal income.  In fiscal year 
2010, Virginia personal income in current dollars grew 
by only 1.0 percent.  This was slightly better than the 
0.3 percent growth for the nation, but substantially less 
than in the three years prior to fiscal year 2009.   
 
 

Figure 3 
Percentage Change in Personal Income 

  
Figure 4 
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 Fiscal year 2010 was another difficult year for Virginia 
as the recession ran its course. Compared to national 
averages for major economic measures, the 
Commonwealth generally faired better than the nation, 
a result stemming from Virginia’s proximity to the 
nation’s capital, its importance as a defense contractor 
and base assignment for many military personnel, the 
positive role of the deepwater port at Hampton Roads, 
the Commonwealth’s strategic location on the eastern 
seaboard, and its friendly business climate.   
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION 
 

This section contains financial statement information 
for the Commonwealth of Virginia for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2010. 
 

Virginia state government reports on its finances on the 
basis of a fiscal year which starts on July 1 and ends 
the following June 30. All information presented in this 
report is for the fiscal year that began on July 1, 2009, 
and ended on June 30, 2010.  This is referred to as 
fiscal year 2010, or FY 2010. 
 

Virginia's financial information is prepared by the 
Department of Accounts, an executive branch agency, 
under the direction of the Governor and the Secretary 
of Finance. The information is then audited by the 
Auditor of Public Accounts, who is an official of the 
legislative branch of government. In this way, the audit 
process is independent. The financial information for 
FY 2010 was audited and received an unqualified 
auditor’s opinion. 
 

Virginia accounts for its financial operations in 
government-wide financial statements and fund 
financial statements. The government-wide financial 
statements provide readers with a broad overview of 
the Commonwealth’s finances in a manner similar to a 
private sector business. The statements provide both 
short-term and long-term information, and are prepared 
on a full accrual basis of accounting, which means that 
all revenue and expenditures are reflected even if the 
cash was not received or paid as of June 30, 2010. The 
fund statements are divided into three categories, 
governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary. The 
governmental funds are reported on a modified accrual 
basis of accounting which focuses on assets that can 
readily be converted to cash. The proprietary funds 
account for activities that operate like private sector 
business and use the full accrual basis of accounting. 
The fiduciary funds account for resources held for the 
benefit of parties outside the government. These also 
use the full accrual basis of accounting. These fiduciary 
funds are not included in the government-wide 
financial statements because they cannot be used to 
finance the Commonwealth’s operations.  
 

Virginia accounts for its revenues and expenditures 
within various funds. The funds are groups of related 
accounts that are segregated for specific activities or 
objectives. The largest fund supporting the operation of 
state government is the General Fund, which accounts 
for the majority of receipts from income and sales 
taxes. Another important fund is the Commonwealth 

Transportation Fund, which derives its revenues from 
gasoline taxes, vehicle registration fees, and a portion 
of sales taxes. The largest fund overall is the Pension 
and Other Employee Benefit Trust Funds, which 
includes the assets of the state employees’ pension 
system.  
 

Virginia accounts for its revenues and expenditures 
under two different methods of accounting. The 
Virginia Constitution and laws passed by the General 
Assembly require that all accounting be on a cash 
basis. This means that revenue is recognized when cash 
is received and expenditures are recognized when cash 
is paid out. Cash basis accounting is simple and easily 
verified. It is, therefore, the best way to demonstrate 
that state agencies are complying with laws that govern 
spending. 
 

The other method of accounting used in Virginia 
involves the application of accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, or 
GAAP. GAAP is defined by national standard setting 
bodies and is the method of accounting required when 
Virginia sells bonds. Only financial information 
prepared on a GAAP basis can be audited in 
accordance with accepted practice and receive an 
unqualified opinion from the Auditor of Public 
Accounts. 
 

Information is presented in this report on the GAAP 
basis of accounting, and also, for the General Fund, on 
the budgetary (cash) basis. Labels have been used to 
note which basis of accounting is being shown. 
 

This Popular Report contains information from only 
selected funds and accounts and does not include 
information of the state’s component units. Component 
units are legally separate entities that are accountable to 
the state. Some examples of component units are the 
public higher education institutions.  
 

The full financial statements of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia, together with other economic and 
demographic information, are published in Virginia’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, or CAFR.  If 
you would like to view the CAFR, it is available for 
download at  
www.doa.virginia.gov/Financial_Reporting/CAFR_CA
FR_Main.cfm.   

http://www.doa.virginia.gov/
http://www.doa.virginia.gov/
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Commonwealth Statement of Net Assets and 
Statement of Activities - GAAP Basis 
 
A Statement of Net Assets summarizes all of the assets 
and liabilities with the difference between the two 
reported as net assets. As of the end of FY 2010, 
Virginia had assets (i.e., cash, investments, property 
and amounts owed to the state) on a GAAP basis of 
$32.4 billion. These assets were partially offset by 
liabilities (i.e., amounts owed by the state to others) of 
$15.8 billion. This left state government with net assets 
(the amount left after liabilities are subtracted from 
assets) of $16.6 billion. Figure 5 is a condensed 
Statement of Net Assets for the Commonwealth as of 
June 30, 2010. 
 
The Statement of Activities (Figure 6) summarizes 
information showing how the state’s net assets changed, 
on a GAAP basis, during the fiscal year. Total net assets 
increased by $251.6 million.  The net assets of the 
governmental activities increased $589.4 million, or 3.7 
percent, primarily due to increases in capital assets 
offset by increases in liabilities. Business-type activities 
had a decrease of $337.9 million, or 156.8 percent, 
primarily due to a decrease for the Unemployment 
Compensation Fund. Virginia recognized $17.1 billion 

in program revenues and $17.0 billion in general 
revenues, which was used to pay for $33.8 billion of 
expenses. Program revenues are receipts that can be 
identified with specific expenses and are used to pay 
those expenses.  General revenues consist primarily of 
tax revenue, as well as any other revenue that does not 
meet the definition of program revenue.  The increase in 
total revenues was attributed to an overall increase in 
program revenues. The increase in expenses was 
attributable to increases in education, individual and 
family services, and administration of justice expenses.  
 
The FY 2009 net asset balance has been restated by 
$32.9 million due primarily to recording intangible 
assets. 
 
Although the total equity of Virginia is substantial and 
confirms the overall financial health of the 
Commonwealth, it is equally important to look at the 
financial condition of some of the individual funds. 
Governmental activities represent activities associated 
with the taxes and fees charged by most state agencies. 
Business-type activities are those like the State Lottery 
that operate like a business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Figure 5 
Statement of Net Assets (GAAP Basis) 

As of June 30, 2010 
 

(Dollars in Millions)

Assets $ 29,365       $ 3,011         $ 32,376  $ 31,027        

Liabilities 12,668       3,133         15,801  14,703        

Net Assets $ 16,697       $ (122)           $ 16,575  $ 16,324        

Primary Government
FY 2009 Total

FY 2010Governmental
Activities Total

Business-type
Activities  Only)

(Informational
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Figure 6 
Statement of Activities (GAAP Basis) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 

 

(Dollars in Millions)

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $ 2,264         $ 3,280         $ 5,544    $ 4,811          
Operating Grants
    and Contributions 9,951         4                9,955    7,689          
Capital Grants
    and Contributions 1,603         -                 1,603    997             

Total Program Revenues 13,818       3,284         17,102  13,497        
Expenses 30,791       3,036         33,827  32,615        
Net (Expenses) Revenues (16,973)      248            (16,725) (19,118)       
General Revenues 16,965       11              16,976  17,142        
Transfers and Other Items 597            (597)           -            -                  

Change in Net Assets 589            (338)           251       (1,976)         
Net Assets - July 1, as restated 16,108       216            16,324  18,300        
Net Assets - June 30 $ 16,697       $ (122)           $ 16,575  $ 16,324        

Activities Activities Total  Only)

Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
FY 2009 Total
(InformationalFY 2010

 
 
 

 
Governmental Activities Revenues 
 

The following is a graphical representation of the 
Statement of Activities (Figure 7) revenues for 
governmental activities.  
 
 

Figure 7 
Revenues by Source – Governmental Activities 

FY 2010 
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The following is a graphical representation of the 
Statement of Activities (Figure 8) expenses for 
governmental activities.  
 
 

Figure 8 
Expenses by Type – Governmental Activities 

FY 2010 
 

Individual and Family 
Services

39%

Resources and Economic 
Development

4%

Transportation
8%

Education
30%

Other
1%

Administration of Justice
9%

General Government
9%

 



2010 Virginia Financial Perspective 

 

 7 Department of Accounts 

Figure 9 represents financial trend information for 
primary government (governmental and business-type 
activities) to help the reader understand how the 
Commonwealth’s financial performance has changed 
over time. 

 
 

Figure 9 
Primary Government 
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General Fund – Cash Basis 
 
During FY 2010, the General Fund received $16.1 
billion in resources. Figure 10 illustrates the various 
revenue sources. Individual and fiduciary income taxes 
accounted for 57 percent of the total resources of the 
General Fund, while sales and use taxes made up 20 
percent. These revenues plus other revenues totaled 
$15.3 billion, or 95 percent of General Fund resources. 
The remaining resources totaling $752.3 million came 
through transfers from other funds, including alcoholic 
beverage sales. 
 
 

Figure 10 
General Fund Resources 

FY 2010, Cash Basis 
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Revenues (not including transfers) increased by $445.1 
million from FY 2009. This increase is attributable to 
the net effect of changes in all sources of revenue. 
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General Fund disbursements, including transfers, for 
FY 2010 (Figure 11) totaled $16.0 billion. 
Expenditures totaled $15.5 billion and transfers to other 
funds were $503.1 million. Education accounted for 44 
percent of General Fund spending, including direct 
state aid for primary and secondary schools and 
General Fund expenditures to support state colleges and 
universities. Support for social services, Medicaid, 
public health, and mental health consumed 25 percent 
of the General Fund. Public safety consumed 13 
percent. Just 13 percent was used to support the 
administration of general governmental operations, 
which included $950.0 million, for payments to 
localities to offset state-mandated reductions in local 
personal property tax rates (i.e., car tax).  
 
 

Figure 11 
General Fund Disbursements 

FY 2010, Cash Basis 
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Expenditures (not including transfers) decreased by 
$852.5 million over the prior year. The decrease is due 
to the net effect of changes in all uses of General Fund 
resources. 
 
General Fund revenues and net transfers exceeded 
expenditures by $47.4 million on the cash basis. In 
other words, the General Fund had an operating gain 
for the year on the cash basis. 
 

Figure 12 shows the General Fund balance – cash 
basis – at the end of each year since 2008. The General 
Fund Balance – Cash basis was $2,219.8 million in FY 
2008 and $823.5 million in FY 2009. The General 
Fund balance showed an increase in FY 2010 to $870.9 
million.  
 
 

Figure 12 
General Fund Balance - Cash Basis 

Highlighting the Available Fund Balance 
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These balances are made up of “committed” funds and 
the “rainy day” fund.  
 
Balances are “committed” if there are plans in place for 
their use.  
 
The "rainy day" fund, or Revenue Stabilization Fund, is 
required by an amendment to the State Constitution, 
which was approved by the voters on November 7, 
1992. The rainy day fund is reported as a reserved 
portion of the General Fund. The General Assembly is 
required to appropriate additional reserves to this fund 
when revenue collections are strong compared to the 
average for the previous six years. This reserved 
portion of the General Fund balance can only be used if 
state revenues decline sharply from the previous year. 
 
The Revenue Stabilization Fund has principal and 
interest on deposit of $295.2 million which is reserved 
as part of the General Fund balance.  During fiscal year 
2010, in accordance with the provisions of Article X, 
Section 8 of the Constitution and Section 2.2-1830 of 
the Code of Virginia, a withdrawal of $295 million was 
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made from the fund.  The Constitution requires a 
deposit based on growth in income and retail sales tax 
revenue and allows revenue growth from increases in 
tax rates or the repeal of exemptions to be excluded, in 
whole or part, from the deposit calculation for up to six 
years.  A deposit is not required based on fiscal year 
2010 revenue collections when revenue increases from 
tax reform were included or excluded, including those 
derived from estimates. Section 2.2-1829(b) of the Code 
of Virginia requires an additional deposit into the fund 
when specific criteria have been met.  No such 
designation is required since the specified criteria were 
not met for fiscal year 2010. 
 
 
General Fund - GAAP Basis 
 
During FY 2010 the General Fund received $15.6 
billion in resources. Figure 13 illustrates the various 
revenue sources. Individual and fiduciary income taxes 
accounted for 56 percent of the resources, while sales 
and use taxes made up 20 percent. These revenues plus 
other revenues totaled $14.9 billion, or 95 percent. The 
remaining monies totaling $751.1 million came from 
other sources, such as transfers from other funds, 
including alcoholic beverage sales. 
 
Revenues (not including transfers) decreased by $376.2 
million from FY 2009.  This change is attributable to 
increases of $414.3 million primarily attributable to 
corporation income taxes and interest earnings offset 
by decreases of $790.6 million primarily attributable to 
individual and fiduciary income taxes. 
 
General Fund disbursements, including transfers, for 
FY 2010 (Figure 14) totaled $16.0 billion. 
Expenditures totaled $15.5 billion and transfers to other 
funds were $544.0 million. Education accounted for 44 
percent including direct state aid for primary and 
secondary schools and General Fund expenditures to 
support state colleges and universities. Support for 
social services, Medicaid, public health, and mental 
health consumed 25 percent of the General Fund. 
Disbursements for public safety were 13 percent, while 
only 13 percent was used to support the administration 
of general governmental operations.  
 
Expenditures (not including transfers) decreased by 
$1.3 billion over the prior year. The decrease is due to 
decreases in all expenditure classifications. 
General Fund expenditures exceeded revenues and net 

transfers by $415.8 million on the GAAP basis of 
accounting. In other words, the General Fund had an 
operating loss for the year on the GAAP basis of 
accounting. 

 
 

Figure 13 
General Fund Resources 

FY 2010, GAAP Basis 
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Figure 14 

General Fund Disbursements 
FY 2010, GAAP Basis 
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GAAP accounting requires that Virginia recognize 
certain assets and liabilities that are not recognized on 
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the cash basis of accounting. Overall, the additional 
liabilities recognized under GAAP exceeded the 
additional assets, reducing fund balance to a greater 
degree than is recognized on a cash basis of accounting. 
Several future liabilities are particularly significant. 
One is for estimated tax refunds due of $566.9 million, 
which is an estimate of the state income taxes withheld 
during FY 2010 that will eventually be refunded. 
Another is for tax refunds payable on returns filed in 
FY 2010 and paid during the months of July and 
August following year end close of $417.3 million. The 
third item, estimated Medicaid claims payable of 
$237.8 million, represents medical services rendered in 
prior years that will not be paid for until FY 2011. 
These amounts are summarized in Figure 15 that 
compares the General Fund on a cash and GAAP basis 
of accounting.  
 
 

Figure 15 
Analysis of General Fund Balance 

Cash Basis versus GAAP Basis 
For Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 

 
(Dollars in Millions)

Fund Balance, Cash Basis $ 870.9        $ 823.5         

ADD:
Sales Taxes Receivable 151.8        288.5         
Other Taxes Receivable 280.8        298.3         

 Other Receivables 54.7          69.6           
Inventory/Prepaid Items 98.2          93.5           
Other Accrued Items 32.1          (59.9)          

Total to be Added 617.6        690.0         

LESS:
Tax Refunds Payable 417.4        488.4         
Estimated Tax Refunds Due 566.9        199.3         
Medicaid Claims Payable 237.8        268.2         
Sales Taxes Due to Localities 263.9        179.5         
Other Accrued Items 676.8        636.6         

Total to be Subtracted 2,162.8     1,772.0      

Difference (1,545.2)    (1,082.0)     

Fund Balance, GAAP Basis $ (674.3)       $ (258.5)        

FY 2010 FY 2009

 
 
 

Fund balance decreased to ($674.3) million, compared 
to a balance of ($258.5) million in FY 2009 
(Figure 16). The decrease in the General Fund GAAP 
basis balance from FY 2009 to FY 2010 is due to 
declining revenue collections.  
 
 

Figure 16 
General Fund Balance - GAAP Basis 
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Commonwealth Transportation Fund - GAAP 
Basis 
 
The Commonwealth Transportation Fund pays for the 
construction and maintenance of state highways. The 
fund also provides monies for other modes of 
transportation including rail, bus, aviation and seaports. 
 
The size of this fund reflects the fact that Virginia is 
one of only a few states that includes essentially all 
roads within the state highway system. Virginia has 
approximately 70,105 miles of state roads. 
 
The Commonwealth Transportation Fund (Figure 17) 
is classified as a special revenue fund because revenues 
of the fund come from various taxes and fees that are 
restricted for use in the support of transportation 
programs.  
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These revenue sources include the tax on motor fuel, 
vehicle registration and titling fees, and driver licensing 
fees. Also, since 1986, one half cent of the state's sales 
tax is deposited into this fund.  
 
During FY 2010, the Commonwealth Transportation 
Fund had revenues and other receipts of $4.3 billion 
and expenditures and other uses of $3.7 billion on a 
GAAP basis. At the end of FY 2010, the fund had a 
balance of $2.0 billion measured on a GAAP basis. 
 
 

Figure 17 
Commonwealth Transportation Fund 

Revenue Resources 
FY 2010, GAAP Basis 

(Dollars in Millions) 
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Highway construction projects often require several 
years to complete. State revenues contribute 
approximately 40 percent of the funding for these 
projects. The federal government provides 58 percent, 
and 2 percent comes from bond proceeds. Local 
governments also contribute to the cost of highway 
construction.  
 
 

College Savings Plan Fund - GAAP Basis 
 
Proprietary Fund 
The Virginia College Savings Plan (VCSP) Fund 
administers the Virginia Prepaid Education Program 
that locks in future tuition costs for minors from birth 
through the ninth grade. The fund accounts for the 
actuarially determined contributions and payments for 
approved expenses, and is classified as a proprietary 
fund. VCSP had current assets of $218.6 million plus 
noncurrent assets such as investments and receivables 
of $1.7 billion. These assets were held to satisfy current 
liabilities of $158.4 million and long-term liabilities of 
$1.9 billion. Invested in capital assets, net of related 
debt was $1.5 million and total unrestricted deficit net 
assets were $210.8 million as of June 30, 2010.  
 
Private Purpose Fund 
VCSP no longer includes CollegeAmerica and 
CollegeWealth in the financial statements.  The 
Commonwealth does not control the daily activities nor 
bear fiduciary responsibility for the amounts in these 
plans. 
 
Total investments in the VCSP private purpose fund 
totaled $1.3 billion as of June 30, 2010, and included 
$703.0 million of mutual fund investments. The net 
assets held in trust as of June 30, 2010, were $1.4 
billion.  
 
For FY 2010, VCSP reported contributions from plan 
participants of $236.2 million.  Deductions for FY 2010 
totaled $84.5 million, including $78.1 million in 
educational expense benefits paid and $6.3 million in 
redeemed shares.  
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Pension and Other Employee Benefit Trust 
Funds - GAAP Basis 
 

The Commonwealth maintains a number of pension 
and other employee benefit trust funds that are 
managed for the benefit of various groups and 
institutions.  These funds ended FY 2010 with a total 
net assets held in trust for participants of $47.7 billion. 
During FY 2010 the funds received $2.1 billion in 
contributions and $6.4 billion in income on investment 
holdings. The increase in net assets after the payment 
of retirement benefits, refunds, other employee benefit 
plan benefits and operating costs was $5.1 billion 
(Figure 18). 
 

On November 5, 1996, Virginia voters approved an 
amendment to the Constitution of Virginia which 
provided that funds of the Virginia Retirement System 
are trust funds held separate from other state funds. 
This amendment safeguards the trust funds from being 
used for any purpose other than paying benefits to 
members and beneficiaries. The amendment does not 
change the way the System is funded or organized.  
 

Figure 18 
Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets 

Pension and Other Employee Benefit Trust Funds - 
GAAP Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 
 

(Dollars in Thousands)

Additions:
Contributions $ 2,093,736            
Investment Income:

Interest, Dividends, and Other
     Investment Income 6,724,016            

Less Investment Expenses 300,883               
Net Investment Income 6,423,133            

Other Revenue 1,083                   
Total Additions 8,517,952            

Deductions:
Retirement Benefits 3,035,944            
Refunds to Former Members 93,096                 
Retiree Health Insurance Credits 120,269               
Insurance Premiums and Claims 145,217               
Administrative Expenses 28,477                 
Other Expenses 32,417                 

Total Deductions 3,455,420            

Net Increase 5,062,532            
Net Assets, July 1 42,588,649          
Net Assets, June 30 $ 47,651,181          

 

A separately issued financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplemental 
information is publicly available. Copies may be 
obtained by writing to the Virginia Retirement System, 
P. O. Box 2500, Richmond, Virginia 23218-2500. 
 
Virtually all pension systems experience some gap 
between the amount that has been contributed and the 
amount that will be required to honor all promised 
benefits to both current and future retirees. This gap 
arises when benefits are added to the plan, and can also 
be produced by differences between the assumptions 
that are made in financing the trust fund and actual 
experience or paying less than the rates computed by 
the actuary.  
 
Employer contributions made for FY 2010 totaled $1.2 
billion. This was less than the actuarially determined 
Annual Required Contribution of $2.1 billion, but did 
meet statutory requirements. As part of the fiscal year 
2010 budgetary solution, the Commonwealth adopted 
modifications to the funding strategy for the Virginia 
Retirement System (VRS).  Employer contributions 
attributable to the last five pay periods in fiscal year 
2010 were suspended, and employer-paid member 
contributions for this period were deferred until fiscal 
year 2011.  The pension obligation is included in the 
calculations of future state contribution rates so that a 
portion of this obligation is paid off each year. 
 
 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Fund - GAAP Basis 
 
The ABC fund accounts for the receipts and 
disbursements from the sale of alcoholic beverages. In 
FY 2010, ABC profits of $130.4 million were 
distributed to the General Fund to use for current 
operations and for alcohol treatment and rehabilitation 
programs. Total ABC operating income for FY 2010 
was $116.3 million on $566.6 million in total sales.  
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State Lottery Fund - GAAP Basis 
 
The lottery fund (Figure 19) accounts for all receipts 
and disbursements from the sale of lottery tickets for 
various games.  
 
During FY 2010, the Lottery had revenues of $1.4 
billion and expenses, including lottery prize payments, 
of $998.0 million. Non-operating income for the year, 
including interest earnings, was $2.1 million. During 
FY 2010, $440.5 million was transferred out to be 
spent for public education as required by law.  
 
 

Figure 19 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in  

Fund Net Assets 
State Lottery - GAAP Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 
 

(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revenues:
Charges for Sales and Services $ 1,435,128       

Total Operating Revenue 1,435,128       

Operating Expenses:
Personal Services 22,392            
Contractual Services 28,176            
Supplies and Materials 500                 
Depreciation 2,187              
Lottery Prize Expense 943,142          
Other Expenses 1,627              

Total Operating Expenses 998,024          

Operating Income 437,104          

Nonoperating Revenues:
Interest, Dividends, and Rents 2,224              
Other (153)                

Total Nonoperating Revenues 2,071              

Income Before Transfers and Changes 439,175          
Operating Transfers Out (440,547)         
Change in Net Assets (1,372)             

Total Net Assets, July 1 (4,341)             
Total Net Assets, June 30 $ (5,713)             

 

Risk Management (Self-Insurance) Program - 
GAAP Basis 
 

The Commonwealth is self-insured for workers’ 
compensation, property damage, general (tort) liability, 
medical malpractice and automobile insurance 
coverage. At the end of FY 2010, the self-insurance 
program had cash and other assets of $177.2 million, 
while the estimated liability for claims payable was 
$444.5 million. The program had additional liabilities 
of $90.1 million, which resulted in a GAAP deficit 
balance of $357.4 million.  
 

The self-insurance program remains solvent because 
additional cash is constantly being provided from 
premiums paid by state agencies.  
 
Debt Administration 
 

Virginia has held its AAA bond rating, the best rating 
possible, for over 70 years, longer than any other state, 
which is a reflection of the confidence placed in the 
Commonwealth's fiscal health by bond raters and 
finance professionals. Virginia's bond rating allows it to 
borrow money at the most competitive rates available. 
Having a good credit rating means Virginia can save 
millions of taxpayer dollars in interest payments when 
it finances debt, such as borrowing for construction 
costs. With less interest to pay, Virginia's resources can 
be used where needed, and the state can maintain more 
favorable tax rates for citizens and industries. 
 

As noted on page 4, Component Units are generally 
excluded from this document.  However, the debt of 
Component Units is included in the Debt 
Administration section of this document in order to 
provide a complete presentation of the 
Commonwealth’s total debt. 
 

The total outstanding debt on the books of the 
Commonwealth as of the end of FY 2010 was $31.8 
billion (Figure 20). Debt on the books of the 
Commonwealth can be classified into three categories:  
 

1) general obligation bonds of Virginia taxpayers;  
2) limited obligations, which may use tax revenue to 

pay principal and interest (Other Tax Supported); 
and  

3) debt issued by state-created authorities and 
institutions of higher education, which is not an 
obligation of Virginia taxpayers and does not use 
tax revenues (Non-Tax Supported).  

As illustrated in Figure 20, a total of $1.7 billion, or 
5.3 percent of all debt, is a general obligation of 
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Virginia taxpayers and supported by a pledge of all tax 
revenues and other monies of the Commonwealth. This 
kind of pledge is also referred to as "full faith and 
credit" debt. General obligation debt is issued as 
provided for in the State Constitution. 
 

The next category of debt, limited obligations which 
may use tax revenue, does not carry the “full faith and 
credit” of the Commonwealth, but does use certain tax 
revenues, in whole or in part, to pay principal and 
interest. Examples of other tax supported debt include 
certain bonds issued by the Virginia Port Authority to 
improve Virginia ports, most highway construction 
bonds, bonds issued to construct state office buildings, 

hospitals and prisons, and capital leases and installment 
purchase contracts entered into by state agencies and 
institutions of higher education. A total of $8.9 billion 
of this type of tax supported debt was outstanding at the 
end of FY 2010. This is 28.0 percent of all debt on the 
books of the Commonwealth. 
 

Non-tax Supported Debt makes up 66.7 percent of all 
debt in the Commonwealth. The majority of this debt is 
issued by various authorities that are created under state 
law to issue bonds to finance programs considered to 
provide a benefit to the public. Total debt in this 
category at the end of FY 2010 was $21.2 billion. 

 
 

Figure 20 
State Debt/Obligations 

Tax Supported and Non-Tax Supported 
As of June 30, 2010 

 

(Dollars in Thousands)

Tax-Supported Debt/Obligations

General Obligation Bonds

Public Facilities Bonds $ 993,372           3.1%

Parking Facilities Bonds 21,151             0.1%

Transportation Facilities Bonds 34,863             0.1%

Higher Education Bonds 631,275           2.0%

Total General Obligation Bonds 1,680,661        5.3%

Other Tax-Supported Debt/Obligations

Transportation 1,428,918        4.5%

Virginia Port Authority 194,287           0.6%

Virginia Public Building Authority 2,276,819        7.1%

Innovative Technology Authority 4,480               0.1%

Virginia College Building Authority 1,677,617        5.2%

Long-term Capital Lease Payable 201,501           0.6%

Compensated Absences Obligations 559,828           1.7%

Pension Liability Obligations 1,653,718        5.2%

OPEB Liability Obligations 433,688           1.4%

Virginia Biotechnology Research Partnership Authority 42,650             0.1%

Regional Jail Construction 6,445               0.1%

Installment Purchase 214,976           0.7%

Other Long-term Debt/Obligations 218,823           0.7%

Total Other 8,913,750        28.0%

Total Tax-Supported Debt/Obligations 10,594,411      33.3%

Non-Tax Supported Debt/Obligations

Higher Education 1,333,083        4.2%

Virginia Housing Development Authority 6,739,603        21.2%

Virginia Public School Authority 3,235,947        10.2%

Virginia Resources Authority 2,585,556        8.1%

Other Long-term Debt/Obligations 7,332,632        23.0%

Total Non-Tax Supported Debt/Obligations 21,226,821      66.7%

Total Commonwealth Debt/Obligations $ 31,821,232      100.0%

Percent of

TotalTotal
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The largest of these authorities is the Virginia Housing 
Development Authority, which has $6.7 billion in debt 
outstanding secured by various mortgages. Other 
issuers include the Virginia Public School Authority 
and the Virginia Resources Authority. Colleges and 
teaching hospitals also issue bonds secured only by fees 
paid for services. These bonds do not use state taxes to 
pay principal and interest.  
 
In each case, the debt of these authorities is secured 
only by the revenues of the issuing body. No tax 
revenues are used to support this debt and it is not 
considered a legal obligation of the Commonwealth. 
However, $669.8 million of the total carries a “moral 
obligation” promise by the Commonwealth to consider 
funding any deficiencies in debt service reserves from 
tax revenues. To date, no such deficiencies have 
occurred.  
 
Figure 21 summarizes the outstanding debt owed by 
the Commonwealth in all categories over three fiscal 
years. Figure 22 shows the ratio of general obligation 
debt per person and Figure 23 shows the percentage of 
governmental expenditures used to pay governmental 
debt.  
 

Figure 21 
Categories of Debt 
(Dollars in Millions) 
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General Obligation Other Tax Supported Non-Tax Supported 

 
Figure 22 

Ratio of General Obligation Debt Per Capita 
(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Capita) 

 
General

For the Fiscal General Long-term

Year Ended Obligation Debt Per

June 30, Debt (2) Capita

2010 7,886              $ 1,680,661     $ 213        

2009 7,839              1,651,070     211        

2008 7,758              1,489,285     192        

2007 7,694              1,312,171     171        

2006 7,623              1,042,467     137        

(1) Population figure for 2010 is estimated.

(2) Includes 9(a), 9(b) and 9(c) debt, net of unamortized premiums,

discounts and deferral on debt defeasance payable.

Population (1)

 
 
 

Figure 23 
Percentage of Annual Debt Service Expenditures for Governmental Debt to Total Expenditures – 

All Governmental Fund Types 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
For the Fiscal Year Total

Ended June 30, Percentage

2010 $ 625,941                     $ 31,326,606                   2.00

2009 623,465                     30,373,369                   2.05

2008 564,929                     29,035,710                   1.95

(1) Includes principal and interest payments related to general bonded debt reflected in the governmental activities

      column of the Government-wide Statement of Net Assets.  The principle outstanding at June 30, 2010, was $5.3 billion.

(2) Includes General, Special Revenue, Debt Service, Capital Projects, and Permanent Funds.    

Source:  Department of Accounts

Debt Service (1) Expenditures (2)
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OTHER INFORMATION  
 
Prompt Payment 
 
State government places a significant emphasis on 
ensuring that vendors doing business with state 
agencies are paid within the time specified in the 
purchase contract. Payment performance is monitored 
monthly and payments that are overdue more than 
seven days entitle vendors to collect interest. Agencies 
must achieve a 95 percent compliance rate with all 
payment provisions in order to be considered in 
compliance with the Virginia prompt payment statutes.  
 
Figure 24 shows that for FY 2010, the state made 99.0 
percent of its payments on time, and that 97.7 percent 
of the dollars owed were paid in compliance with 
prompt payment requirements. The state paid out 
$8,358 in interest on late payments during FY 2010, a 
decrease of $13,753 from FY 2009, on total vendor 
payments of $6.1 billion. 
 
 

Figure 24 
Statewide Prompt Payment Statistics 

For Fiscal Year 2010 
 

Number of Late Payments 22,302          
Total Number of Payments 2,273,196     

Late Dollars (in Thousands) 141,148$      
Total Dollars (in Thousands) 6,117,983$   

Interest Paid 8,358$          

Percent of Payments in Compliance 99.0%
Percent of Dollars in Compliance 97.7%

 

E-Commerce and Payment Systems 
 

Virginia actively pursues administrative efficiencies 
and cost savings by promoting use of automated 
payment systems by state agencies. To reduce the 
number of state issued checks, Virginia uses Financial 
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI), also known as 
electronic banking, and Payroll Direct Deposit. To 
consolidate payments for low dollar purchases the state 
uses the Small Purchase Charge Card.  
 

Electronic Data Interchange 
A total of 201,078 payments equaling $26.0 billion 
were made in FY 2010 using EDI. This helped to avoid 
the issuance of 306,805 checks. Electronic payments 
were made to 53,608 grantees, vendors and localities.  
 

Direct Deposit 
Further efforts to reduce the amount of resources 
consumed are made by using electronic systems for 
payroll payments. These include the elimination of 
paychecks for Commonwealth employees who are paid 
through direct deposit to their bank accounts. As of 
June 30, 2010, 99.3 percent of salaried employees and 
96.0 percent of wage employees took part in Direct 
Deposit.  
 

Payline 
Payline, the Commonwealth’s electronic pay stub 
system, provides secure internet access for employee 
payroll information. Payline allows for the elimination 
of costly printing and distribution of earnings notices 
for employees on direct deposit. During FY 2010, the 
printing of 2,059,953 earnings notices was avoided 
through the Payline earnings notice print opt-out 
program.  
 
Small Purchase Charge Card Program 
Also in FY 2010, approximately $359.6 million in 
purchases were made using the small purchase charge 
card and gold charge card programs. This helped to 
avoid printing 653,917 checks. As of June 30, 2010, 
225 agencies were using 17,157 cards (Figure 25). A 
comparison of charge activity for FY 2010 to activity 
for FY 2009 is shown in Figure 26.  
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Figure 25 

Small Purchase Charge Card Program 
 

Charge Card Activity

Amount of Charges $ 105,001,461      $ 359,576,141      $ 344,286,582      
Estimated Number of Checks Avoided 183,165             653,917             647,910             
Total Number of Participating Agencies 225                    227                    
Total Number of Cards Outstanding 17,157               17,436               

Comparative
Fiscal Year

2009 to Date
Quarter Ended
June 30, 2010

Fiscal Year
2010 to Date

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 26 
Charge Amount Comparison 

FY 2009 – FY 2010 
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Certificate of Achievement 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the 
United States and Canada (GFOA) recognized the 
Commonwealth through its Award for Outstanding 
Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009. This is a 
prestigious national award, recognizing conformance 
with the highest standards for preparation of state and 
local government popular reports.  
 
In order to receive an Award for Outstanding 
Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting, a 
government unit must publish a Popular Annual 
Financial Report whose contents conform to program 
standards of creativity, presentation, reader appeal, and 
understandability. The award is valid for a period of one 
year only. The Commonwealth has received this award 
for the last 15 consecutive years (fiscal years 
1995-2009). It is expected that the current report 
continues to conform to the Popular Annual Financial 
Reporting requirements.  
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Organization of Government 

Selected Government Officials - Executive Branch 
 

Secretary of
Technology

James D. Duffy, Jr.

Secretary of
Finance

Richard D. Brown

Secretary of
Transportation

Sean T. Connaughton

Director, Department of
Planning and Budget
Daniel S. Timberlake

State Comptroller
David A. Von Moll, CPA, CGFM

State Tax Commissioner
Craig M. Burns

State Treasurer
Manju S. Ganeriwala

Secretary of
Commerce and Trade

James S. Cheng

Secretary of
the Commonwealth

Janet V. Polarek

Secretary of
Education

Gerard T. Robinson

Secretary of
Health and Human Resources

William A. Hazel, Jr.

Secretary of
Natural Resources

Douglas W. Domenech

Secretary of
Public Safety

Marla G. Decker

Secretary of
Administration

Lisa M. Hicks-Thomas

Secretary of
Agriculture and Forestry

Todd P. Haymore

Citizens of Virginia

Senior Advisor to the
Governor for Policy

Eric J. Finkbeiner

Attorney General
Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II

Governor
Robert F. McDonnell

Lieutenant Governor
William T. Bolling

Assistant to the Governor for 
Commonwealth Preparedness

Terrie L. Suit

Chief of Staff
Martin L. Kent

 



2010 Virginia Financial Perspective 

 

Department of Accounts 20  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
For more information on Virginia’s government, 

please visit www.virginia.gov  
 
 
 

To view an electronic copy of Virginia’s Comprehensive Annual Report 
Please visit www.doa.virginia.gov/Financial_Reporting/CAFR/CAFR_Main.cfm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report was prepared by staff of the 
Virginia Department of Accounts 

http://www.virginia.gov/
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